

North Yorkshire Council
Richmond (Yorks) Area Committee

17 March 2025

Receipt of Petition titled 'Rethink North Yorkshire School Transport Cuts'.

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)

1. Background

A meeting of the Committee was held on the 27 January 2025 to consider the petition, outlined above, under the Council's Petition Scheme. The decision from that meeting was to defer consideration of the petition to a subsequent meeting.

Attached to this covering report (at Appendix A) is the initial report from the 27 January 2025 meeting containing details of the petition request, the process for considering the petition and relevant comments in relation to the policy change process. The initial report will be utilised and referred to in respect of the proceedings at today's meeting.

2. Decision from The Area Committee Meeting held on 27 January 2025

That the item submitted under North Yorkshire Council's Petition Scheme, 'Rethink North Yorkshire School Transport Cuts', be deferred for consideration at a subsequent meeting of this Area Committee, enabling officers to provide the detailed information requested by Councillors, by the various Freedom of Information requests and details of the additional highways budget required, in a timely manner, so that it can be taken into account when determining the petition.

3. Recommendation

That this covering report be noted and the report from the 27 January 2025, attached at Appendix A, be utilised for the proceedings at this meeting.

Barry Khan
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)
County Hall
Northallerton

Author of report: Stephen Loach, Principal Democratic Services Officer.